

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

IN ITS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Appellate Case No. 2023-001673

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Unlike Under The Specific Facts And Circumstances In *Adams*, The Child Benefit Theory Applies To The ESTF Program..... 4

 II. Under The Law of Trusts, Students Are The True, Direct Beneficiaries of the ESTF Program, Not Third-Party Education Service Providers..... 9

 III. *Zelman* Reinforces The Conclusion That A Neutral Program Under Which Independent Schools Benefit Only As A Result of Independent Choices By Parents And Students Is Constitutional..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. McMaster,

432 S.C. 225, 851 S.E.3d 703 (2020)..... passim

Cain v. Horne,

220 Ariz. 77, 83, 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)..... 5, 7, 8

Carson v. Makin,

141 S. Ct. 2883 (2021) 11

Community Council v. Jordan,

102 Ariz. 448, 432 P.2d 460 (Ariz. 1967)..... 5

Deborah Dereede Living Trust v. Karp,

427 S.C. 337, 831 S.E.2d 435 (Ct. App. 2019)..... 10

Durham v. McLeod,

259 S.C. 409, 192 S.E.2d 202 (1972)..... 6, 12

Epworth Children’s Home v. Beasley,

365 S.C. 157, 616 S.E.2d 710 (2005)..... 10

Espinoza, v. Montana Dep’t. of Revenue,

140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020) 11

Father Flanagan’s Boys Home v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,

255 Neb. 303, 583 N.W.2d 774 (Neb. 1988) 9

Gaffney v. State Dep’t of Educ.,

192 Neb. 358, 220 N.W.2d 550 (Neb. 1974) 8

<i>Hartness v. Patterson,</i>	
255 S.C. 503, 179 S.E.2d 907 (1971).....	7
<i>Lenstrom v. Thone,</i>	
209 Neb. 783, 311, N.W.2d 884 (Neb. 1981)	9
<i>Members of Jamestown Sch. Comm v. Schmidt,</i>	
122 R.I. 185, 405 A.2d 16 (R.I. 1979)	5
<i>Moses v. Ruszkowski,</i>	
2019-NMSC-003, 458 P.3d 406 (N.M. 2018)	5
<i>Niehaus v. Huppenthal,</i>	
233 Ariz. 195, 310 P.3d 983 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013)	8
<i>Niehaus v. Huppenthal,</i>	
No. CV-13-0323-PR, 2014 Ariz. LEXIS 59 (Ariz. Mar. 21, 2014).,.....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. State,</i>	
440 S.C. 465, 892 S.E.2d 121 (2023).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Bouc v. School Dist.,</i>	
211 Neb. 731, 320 N.W.2d 472 (Neb. 1982)	9
<i>Witherspoon v Stogner,</i>	
182 S.C. 413, 189 S.E. 758 (1937).....	10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,</i>	
536 U.S. 639 (2002)	4, 11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

S.C. Const. article XI, § 4.....	2, 4
----------------------------------	------

Statutes

S.C. Code Ann. § 59-8-110(13).....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-8-110(2).....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-8-110(3).....	6, 12
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-8-120(B).....	6, 12
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-8-120(D).....	6, 10
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-8-120(I).....	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-8-135(A).....	7
S.C. Code. Ann. , § 59-8-110(7).....	6
S.C. Code. Ann. § 59-8-120(E).....	6, 10

Legislative Acts

2023 S.C. Acts No. 8	2
1973 S.C. Acts No. 42	4
1972 S.C. Acts No. 635 § 1	4

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 126 (Am. L. Inst. 2012).....	10
